Expected Growth Rate and will vest over a period of five years; (v) that there will not be
any actual cash outflow by the Group under the Award of the Connected Award Shares in
providing incentives to Mr. Wong; and (vi) that the dilution effect on the public
Shareholders’ shareholding is not material, the Directors consider that the terms and
conditions of the Award are fair and reasonable and are in the interests of the Company
and the Shareholders as a whole.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 24 –

Effect on the Issue of the Connected Award Shares on Shareholding Structure

As at the Latest Practicable Date, the total number of Shares in issue was
916,080,893 Shares. Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at
the Latest Practicable Date; and (ii) immediately after the allotment and issue of the
Connected Award Shares, assuming that (a) all Connected Award Shares will be issued
and allotted to Mr. Wong; and (b) there are no changes to the number of Shares in issue
other than changes as a result of the issue and allotment of the Connected Award Shares:

Shareholders
As at the

Latest Practicable Date

Immediately after
the issue and allotment of

the Connected Award Shares
No. of Shares Approximate % No. of Shares Approximate %

Mr. Wong (Note 1) 355,051,177 38.8 400,850,462 41.7
Mr. Cheung (Note 2) 51,377,763 5.6 51,377,763 5.3
Ms. Wong Nga Lai, Alice 50,000 0 50,000 0
Public Shareholders 509,601,953 55.6 509,601,953 53.0

Total 916,080,893 100 961,880,178 100

Notes:

1. Top Group International Limited, which holds 355,051,177 Shares, is a corporation accustomed to
act in accordance with the directions of Mr. Wong, Vice Chairman and Group Chief Executive
Officer of the Company and an executive Director.

2. As at the Latest Practicable Date, Mr. Cheung, is interested in 51,377,763 Shares, of which
24,924,339 Shares are held by Worship Limited which is 50% owned by Mr. Cheung.

Listing Rules Implications

Mr. Wong is an executive Director of the Company and is interested in
approximately 38.8% of the issued share capital of the Company through Top Group